# Labette County Board of Commissioners July 18, 2022

#### Convene

Chairman Lonie R. Addis called the regular session of the Labette County Board of Commissioners to order at 9:00 a.m. on July 18, 2022 at the Commission Room. Attendance: Lonie R. Addis, Present, Cole J. Proehl, Present, Terry Weidert, Present

## Others Present for the Meeting

County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, and County Clerk Gena Landis.

#### **Media Present**

Ray Nolting from the Parsons Sun and Jessica Dunn from the Labette Avenue.

#### Resolution No. 2022-35-L – Burn Ban

Chairman Lonie R. Addis made a motion to authorize the Commissioners' signatures on Resolution No. 2022-35-L establishing a Burn Ban in Labette County to become effective after publication in the county newspaper. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

## **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to approve the minutes of July 11, 2022 as submitted. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

# **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the minutes of July 12, 2022 as submitted. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the minutes of July 13, 2022 as submitted. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

# **Approval of Minutes**

Commissioner Terry Weidert made a motion to approve the minutes of July 15, 2022 as submitted. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

#### **Executive Session**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to go into executive session for non-elected personnel, to protect the privacy of the individual(s) to be discussed. Terry Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes). Others present were County Counselor Brian K. Johnson, County Clerk Gena Landis, and Health Department Director Lisa Scott, for a period of ten minutes to reconvene at 10:39 a.m.

# **Cleaning Contract**

Commissioner Cole J. Proehl made a motion to restructure the cleaning contract with Wilsons Cleaning and Restoration to exclude the Health Department effective immediately, also reducing their compensation. Terry

Weidert seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Yes), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

# **Budget Discussion**

Commissioners discussed the 2023 budget and made several changes to the budget that were sent to Rodney Burns CPA.

#### **Recess**

Commissioners recessed their meeting for five minutes to reconvene at 10:16 a.m.

### **Budget**

Commissioner Terry Weidert made a motion to accept draft number three of the budget with a mill levy of 54.416 and set the RNR hearings for 10:00 a.m. on August 22, 2022 with the budget hearing to follow. Cole J. Proehl seconded the motion. The motion passed by vote: Lonie R. Addis (Abstain), Cole J. Proehl (Yes), Terry Weidert (Yes).

# **Meeting Cancellation**

Commissioners agreed to cancel the meeting for August 1st, 2022.

# **Citizen Comment**

Several Labette County residents asked Commissioners questions on varying topics.

# Adjournment

There being no further business before the Board of Commissioners, the meeting adjourned at 10:58 a.m. until 9:00 a.m. Monday, July 25, 2022.

| Attest                    |                          |
|---------------------------|--------------------------|
|                           |                          |
| County Clerk, Gena Landis | Chairman, Lonie R. Addis |